Doc#. 1502857244 fee: $76.00

UNOFFICIAL GRS, ™

Recording Requested b/

After Recording Return To:

Stowart Lender Barvices

Aftn: Modification Recordation
§700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77036

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

This document was prepared by
Home Retention Services, Inc,
Maodifications Department

G700 Bissonnet Strest

Suite 1800

Houston, TX 77038

1.885.664.8124

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Order ID; 12245218
Loan Number, 22958973
Borrower: Larry Harvay

Original Loan Amount: $148,800.00

Orlginal Mortgage Date: 8/6/2005
Legal Description: See Exhibit 'A

Recording Reference; Ses Exhibit 'B'

Project ID: 12245010



1502857244 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Modification Agresment
{Servicar Copy)

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Bank of America, N.A,

Aftn Home Retantion Division: CAG-919-02-48
400 NATIONAL WAY

Simi Valiey, CA 93065

Loan #; 2125208522956087360153

{Page 1 of 12}

T T L

22956073+ STHFISFOPMD 11282014



1502857244 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This document was prepared by
Home Retention Senvices, Ing,,
Modifications Deparment

9700 Bissonnet Sirest

Suite 1500, e

Houston, TX 77036
18774221761

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agroement {“Agreement”), sffective on the date set forth below, between LARRY
HARVEY, {the “Borrower{a)”) ad Bank of America, N.A. ("Lender”}, amends and supplements (1) the
Morigage, Deed of Trust, or Ueeriio Secure Debt {the "Security Instrument”}, dated the 05 day of August,
2605 and in the amount of $148 800.00, and {2) the Nots bearing the same date as, and securaed by, the
Security Instrument which covers the ral and personal property described in the Security instrument and
defined therein as in the "Property”, lovate ¢ at 1240 S 14th Ave, Maywood, iL 80153, {See Exhibit A for
Legal Description if applicable) “Property”

See Exhibit B for assignments of record if applicable

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to teirue in all material respects, then this Medification
Agresment (“Agreement’) will, as set forth in Section 3-Umiow, amend and supplement (1) the Morgage
or Dead of Trust ("Morigage”} on the Property and (2) ths Note secured by the Mortgage, and any
previous modifications to the Mortgage and/or Note. The Maitgage and Note fogether, as thay may
previously have been amended, are referred fo as the "Loan Docurents”. Capitalized terms used in this
Agreement and not defined here have the meaning given to them in ie Loan Documents.

| have recsived three copies of this Agresment. After | sign and retum tvo Soples of this Agreement to
Lender, | will ratain the other copy for my records. This Agreement will \not take effect uniess the
preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenar: eud agree:

i am experiencing & financial hardship, and as a result, (1} | am in defaull under the Loan
Documents or my default is imminent, and {2) | do not have sufficient income or actes: to

0O 0 R

220566873+ 5THFISFOPMD 1128201

{Page 2 of 12}

PRG_137G3 2128413



|

I

1502857244 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

sufficient liguid assets to maks the monthly morigage payments now of in the near future.

A

(23

D.

There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since § signed
the Loan Documenis. A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is
required by law to allow,

| have provided documentation for all income that | receive and | understand that | am not
required to disclose child support or alimony unless § chose io rely on such income when
requesting to quallfy for this Lean Modification ("Modification™).

i!nder penalty of parjury, all documents and information that | {or any third party on my
naiinif) have provided to Lender in connection with thie Agreement, including the
docirnents and information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct,

[ nave mase all nayments reqguired under a trial period plan or loan workout plan.

Acknowladgements and Freconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowiedge that;

A.

If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, Lender
deterrmines that any of my representations in Section 1 above are no longer trus and
correct, or any covenant i Section 1 has not been perfarmed, the Loan Documents will
not be madifled and this Agree/nent will terminate. In that event, Lender will have all of
the rights and remedies proviaad by the Loan Documents; and

| undersiand that the Loan Documernis will not be modifisd unless and untif {13 1 return
signed and nofarized copies of this Agrzerient to Lender, (2} the Lender accepts this
Modification by signing 1t, and (3} the Modiication Effective Date (as defined in Section 3
below) has ocourred, | further understand 27. agree that Lender wili not be obligaied to
modify the Loan Docurments if | faill to meet any Of thi: requirements under this
Agreament.

The Modification. i all of my representations in Section 1 contiue to be true In all material
respacts and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Secticn Z above have been maet, the
Loan Documents will attomatically become modified on January 01, 2015 {the "Modification
Effective Date"}. | undsrstand that if | have failed to make any payments gs a precondition to this
modification under a trial period plan or loan workout plan, this modificationsib ot take effect.
The Maturity Date will be: May 01, 2036

A,

i
A0 00 AR
MO 11282014 G184 -

295697 3+STHFISFOP

The modified principal balance of my Note will include ail amounts and arceiages that

{Page 3 of 12)

13 212913



1502857244 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

wili be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred
interest, fees, charges, escrow advances, and other costs, but excluding unpaid late
charges, collectively, ("Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to Lender but not
previously credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be
$293,319.86 (the “New Principal Balance"). Any fess or charges incurred in connection
with the servicing of your loan which ware not invoiced before we calculated the Unpaid
Amounts will appear on your monthly statement under "Fees and Charges.” These
amounts may be paid when.bilied or at any time afterward, They will not accrus interest
or late fees. If they remaln unpaid, they must bs satisfied at the eariler of. (i) the date you
sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (i} the date you pay the entire New Principal
palance, or {ii) the Maturity Date. | understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid
Arousis to the cutstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest
hased or-the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. | also understand that this
means that interest will now acorus on the unpaid interest that is added to the
outstandinouriicipal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement. |
understand tnat Interest will not accrue on the Deferred Principal Balance, which is
further defined balow.

B, $86,692.16 of the New iincipal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal
Ralance™) and | will not p2+ Inferest or make monthly payments on this amount, The New
Principal Balance, minus the Daforred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the
"Intarest Bearing Principal Baance” and this amount is $206,427.70.

Interest at the rate of 2.000% will beqin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal
Balance as of December 01, 2014 at th2 yearly rate of {See Below Schedule}, and the
first new monthly payment on the interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on
January 01, 2015. My payment schedule for the modified loan is as follows:

{Page 4 of 12)

80 R ARG

22056073+ STHFISFOPMD_11282014_(1B4 PRG 13403 212913



1502857244 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

“Years | interesi | Interest Rate | Monthly " | Estirnated Tolal Fayment Number of
- | Rate Changs Pringipal and | Monthly Monthiy Begins On i Monthly
' Daie interest Estrow Payment* i Payments
Payment Payment
AN _ . _ Amouni - Arpount® | b
| Years (2.000% | 12/01/2014 | $988.15 ~ T+ §816.81 - $1.803.68 01012015 | 38
B NP I . J May adjust May adjust
1 ) N periodically pariodically _ _
Yeard | 3un04- [ 1201/2017 | $1,076.13 May adjust | Mayadjust | 01012018 | 12
' : i “perfodically periodicatly ¥
Year 5 14000% (2042018 1$1,16400 | May adjust ~ Mayadjust | 017012019 | 12
_ periadically patiodically i
Years | 4.125% | 120042010 1 $1,174.70 I May adjust May adjust | 01/01/2020 157
| 8-22 % : | i pariedically - periodically 1

* i sscrow payments ar Uollacted by Lender, Lender may adjust such payments
periodically in accordance with applicable law. Therefore, my total monthly payment may
change accordingly.

The terms in this Section 3.8, suzersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, and previous foan modilicetions inciuding (but not limited to) provisions for
an adjustable or interest-only rate.

The total remaining principal balance that w# de due in a balloon payment at the maturity
of my ioan will be the Deferred Principal Balang described in paragraph B above. This
means that, aven if | make all of the scheduled payments on time and comply with all

!
2205687 H+STHFISFOPMD 1128201

other terms of the modified loan agresment, a princidal balance of $86,892.16 will remain
unpaid at the time of the scheduled maturity date. Thisbatance will not accrue interest at
the Note rate and is sometimes called a balloon payment. | will need to make
arrangements to pay this remaining balance when | payoff my loan, when | transfer an
interest In, refinance or sell the Property, or al maturity.

THIS LOAN I8 NOT FULLY AMORTIZING. THIS MEANS THAT THISLOAN WILL NOT
AUTOMATICALLY BE PAID IN FULL DURING TS TERM IF | TIMELY W AKE ALL OF
MY SCHEDULED MONTHLY PAYMENTS. AS ARESULT, | WILL BE REQUIRED TO

(Page 5 of 12}

T

KG 13703 212813



1502857244 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PAY LENDER THE ENTIRE REMAINING PRINCIPAL BALANCE {(SOMETIMES
CALLED A BALLOON PAYMENT) AND ANY ACCRUED INTEREST THAT | OWE ON
May 01, 2026

LENDER HAS NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT THE END OF ITS
TERM. THEREFORE, | MAY HAVE TO REPAY THIS LOAN OUT OF ASSETS | OWN
OR | MAY HAVE TO FIND ANCTHER LENDER WILLING TO REFINANCE THIS LOAN.

ASSUMING THIS LENDER OR ANOTHER LENDER REFINANCES THIS LOAN AT
MATURITY, | WILL PROBABLY BE CHARGED INTEREST AT THE MARKET RATES
PREVAILING AT THAT TIME AND SUCH RATES MAY BE HIGHER THAN THE
INTEFREST RATE PAID ON THIS LOAN. | MAY ALSO HAVE TO PAY SOME OR ALL
OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW MORTGAGE
LOAN.

THE AMOUNT O THE FINAL PAYMENT ON THIS LOAN, ASSUMING ALL
SCHEDULED FRINCIPAL PAYMENTS ARE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS
MODIFICATION AGREZEMENT, IS $86,882.16.

C | will be in default if | do not-comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modifisd
by this Agreemant.
o if | make a partial prepayment of Priaipal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment first

to any Deferred Principal Balance befole applying such partial prepayment fo cther
amounts dus and no prepayment penzity or fee will be charged.

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and | agree to thetollowing:

A, All persons, or their authorized representative(s), wiin-signed the Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, unless {1} a borrower or co-amicewer is deceasad; {2) the
horrower and co-borrower are divorced and the propeity fas heen transfered to one
spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the spouse wlio n¢ longer has an interest in
the property nead not sign this Agreement (aithough the norn-<igning spouse may
continug to be held liable for the obiigation undar the Loan Docuinenis); or {3} Lender
has waived this requirement in writing.

B. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, (ial period plan,
or foan workout plan that | praviously entered into with Lender.

{Page 6 of 12)

000 A EN B

2205687 1+ STHFISFOPMD_112 | PKG_13/C3_2128-13



1502857244 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. | will comply, except {o the extent that they are modified by this Agresment, with ali
covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including my
agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow
ltara, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may pariodically change
over the term of my Loan,

. The Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agresments, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

E. Ailterms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agleement, remain in full force and effsct. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood
or cbnutrued to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained
in thée Loar Documents. Except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly
modified Ly Abis Agreement, Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with, ali of
the terms and conuitions of the Loan Documents,

F. [ wiil ay to Lender Gn the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agresmant, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum {the "Funds"} to provide
for payment of amounts e or. (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can
attain priority over the Mongags &s a lien or encurmbrance on the Property, (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loen ocuments; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any,
or any sums payable to Lender in licu =i the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in
accordance with the Loan Documents; apd {2) any community association dues, fees,
and assessments that Lender requires to e szcrowed. These items are called "Escrow
ttems”. | shall promptly furnish fo Lender & notices of amounts to be paid under this
Section 4.F. | shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow llems uniess Lender waives my
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ieiiis. Lender may waive my obligation
to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow llems at ain time. Any such waiver may
only be in writing. in the event of such waiver, | shall pay Ziracfly, when and where
nayable, the amounts due for any Escrow items for which payaent of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish fo Lendar recgipts evidencing
such pavment within such time period as Lender may require. My obli ation to make
such payments and to provida receipts shall for all purposes be desinzd o be a covenant
and agresment contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenaot and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If | am obligated to pay Escrow Hems
directly, pursuant to a waiver, and | fail to pay the amount due for an Escrov tem, Lender

{Page 7 of 12)

|
WFISFOPMD 11282014 0184 ‘

2205697 2+STHFIS PKG 13703 2129-13



1502857244 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

may exercise its rights under the Loan Decuments and this Agresment and pay such
amount and | shall then be obligated to repay fo Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the walver as to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, | shall pay fo Lender
ali Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.F.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit
Lender to apply the Funds at the time specifisd under the Real Estate Setttement
Praocedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b} not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can
equire under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
cuirent data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems of
othervwise in accordance with applicable law.

G. On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any other provision of
the Loan Linsianents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without! ender's prior written cansent, Lender may, at its option, require
immeadiate payn ent in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall
not exercise this opliot if state or federal law, rules, or regulations prohibit the exercise of
such option as of the ¢'ate of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender
shall give me notice of aclsleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30
days from the date the notice is telivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums
secured by the Mortgage. i | ail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may Invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or
demanc,

H: On and afier the Modification Effective Dele  Lender will allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, inciuding this Agisement .only to a transferee of my property as
permitted under the Garn-8t Germain Act, 12 US.CI Bection 1701-3. A buyer of
transferee of the Property will not be permitted, undzr any other clrcumstancs, to assume
the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may ont be assigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

L. On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision inthe Note {(or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessmeii of a penalty for
full or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and vold.

4 t will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), orsimitar title
insurance product{s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary ur required

{Page 8 of 12)

A O

22056973+ 8THRISFOPMD_ KG 137 C3_2128-13



1502857244 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

by Lender's procadures to ensurs that the modified mortgage loan is in first-fien position
andior is fully enforceable upon modification. Under any circumstance and not
withstanding anything eise to the confrary in this Agreement, if Lender doss notreceive
such title endorsement(s), title insurancs product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s),
{he terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date
and the Agreement will be null and void. | will allow Lender to attach an Exhibit to this
Loan Madification that will include a Legal Description, recording information of the
original security instrumant, and any other relevant information required by a County
Clark's Office to allow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for
Lender.

K. il execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary either 10 (1)
constiramate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or {2) correct the terms and
conditions.<f this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. A
corrected Agreament will be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no
legal effect Gponnetice of such error. If | elect not to sign such corrected Agraement, the
terms of the ori¢inal Loan Documents, or the most recent madified ferms currently in
affect, shall continue ir. full force, and the terms cf the original Loan Documents, or the
most recent modified ternis currently in effect, will not be modified by this Agreement.

L. OPTIONAL PRODUCTS FURCHASED AFTER CLOSING. Any optional product(s) | may
have purchased afier the closing of my Loan, the cost for which | agreed fo have added
to my Total Monthly Payment, will (1) remain in force as long as | add the amount dus
and owing to my Total Monthiy Payinent.each month and (2) continue to be governed by
the terms of the documents the provider o/ the optional product delivered to me
("Governing Documents™), unless | (a) nclify the provider of the optional product of my
request to cancel; or (i) fail fo pay any and all amaunts payable when due, at which time
the optional product may terminate as provided under the Governing Documents. If §
have questions about any optional product(s) | mav nave purchased, | should call Bank of
America at 1.800,641.5288.

M. if any document related to the Loan Documents andfor this Agrsement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the frue and comect terms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's reguest 10 execute,
acknowledge, initial and deliver to Lender any documentation Lencer cenms necessary.
if the original promissory note is replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies /a2 against any
loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents that Lianuer requests
of me under this shall be referred {o as the "Dacuments”. | will deliver the Dxcuments

{Frage 9 of 12}

NN R R A
FISFOPMD_11262014_0184

22956973+5TH PKG_ 13/ C3_2129-13



1502857244 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

within ten (10) days after | receive Lender's written request for such replacement.

' If the principal batance of my loan Increased as a result of this modification, the mortgage
insurance pramiums, if any, on my loan may increase, If my mortgage insurance
premium increases, my monthly mortgage payment will be higher. Furthermore, the date
on which | may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the
higher unpaid principai balanca.

{Page 10 of 12}

0

2295607 1+-STHFISFOPMD 1128201 PRG_137 03 212813



1502857244 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have exscuted this Agresment,
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no photocoples accepted)
&
i -f“

f'

(Sea) fﬁ / “"/5

E}ate o

_ 18pace Below This Line For Acknowledgement]__ s R

STATE of LLINGIS
County of: __ {60 K.

The foregoing instrument was ackn wiryed before me this 13! Q‘f ﬂtHS’ {date) by
e LAFE r}; ﬁliin%‘_{__

(rame of person acknowiadged}

(“;nnaiu & of F’@(‘.&Qﬁ Takmg Ackrowiedgemeni)

Notary
g g gt 5 (Titis-or Rark)
. "OFFsmAL SEAL 2 |
. ANDRES ROMAN % 3‘«‘? j SIS {Gurtal Number, if any)
- Notery Public - State of dinois g s
w it Explm Se;mmhoroa o & My Commission Expes: - 0%- ol ¥

{Page 11 of 12)

A

22956073 +STHFISFOPM PRG_13/C3_2128-13



1502857244 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE N
 THIS SECTION 1S FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Bank of America, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

By: Stewart Lender Services, Inc,, its atforney in fact

/ |
By: " | m/ﬁzﬁfﬂigﬁ |
? / L 3 / E e
Dolores Sanford AV.P,, Stewart Lender Services, In¢. Date
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

On January 27, 2015 before me, Prusence Randolph Notary Public-Stewart Lender Services, Inc.,
personally appeared Delores Sanford AP, Stewart Lender Services, Inc., personally known to me to
he the person whose name is subscribed 10 the within instrument and acknowledged that she
executed the same in her authorized capacity, @nd that by her signature on the instrument the person,
or entity hehalf of which the person acted, execytedthe instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

FRUDENCE RaNDOLeN I
Notors fubiic, Sinfe of Taras |
My lomeigion Expies §
Novenbar 07, 2097

Eabisry

7

Signature /f’ bs f&fggiﬂf/%f»i«?g LA

b

e

Prudence Randolph

My commission expires: November (7, 2017



1502857244 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I

201

— RN

g
Loan 22956973
Property 1240 § 14th Ave, Maywood, IL 60153

i

EXHIBIT A

LOT 7818 CUMMINAY AND FORBMAH'S REAL BETATE CORPORATION RESUBDIVISION OF
SUNDEY LOT 24 SEMINARY ADRITIDN TO MAYWOUD IH TUE BORTREAIT 1/4 OF
SELTION 16, TONNSHI? 39 HORYH, RANGE 42, BASY OF THE THIGD PRINGIPAL
KERIDZAN, Ih LOLK DDAWTY, IiLIHGIS.

1E~15-219-028-00L4



1502857244 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested by/After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Attn: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissoninet Sirest, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 770386

Order tD: 12245218 Projact I0; 12245218
Loan Number, 22956973

EXHIBITB
Borrower Name: Larry (arvay
Property Address: 1240 8 74in Ave, Maywood, iL. §0153

This Modification Agreement amends and supplements that certain Mortgage/Dead of Trust (the Security
Instrument! racorded on 08/16/2005 3s Instrument/Document Number: 0522821094, and/or Book/Liber
Number: N/A at Page Number, N/A in ths real records of Cook County, State of Il

Additional County Requirements:
Original Loan Amount: $148,800.00
Original Mortgage Date: 8/5/2005
Legal Description; See Exhibit 'A'
PIN [Tax iD; 15-15-211-028-0000

MR I A



